
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Local Firefighters' Pension 
Board  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 16 October 
2015 at 2.00 pm 

The Chapel at St 
David's, Surrey Fire 
and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, 
Croydon Road, 
Reigate, Surrey, RH2 
0EJ 
 

Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall, 
Penrhyn Road, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN  
020 8213 2673 
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 020 8213 
2673. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Spragg on 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 

 
Board Membership: 

Mr Nick Harrison (Employer Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) (Chairman) 
Matthew Baker (Employer Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Jones (Employee Representative (Firefighter's Pension Scheme)) and Glynn Parry-

Jones (Employee Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) 
 
 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The role of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board, as defined in the draft Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015, is to assist the Fire and Rescue 
Authority Scheme Manager: 
 

(a) to secure compliance with: 
(i) the scheme regulations;  
(ii) any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme and any connected scheme; 
(iii) any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme. 

(b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Firefighters’ 
Pension Scheme.



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest.  

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed 
at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 
 
 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions.  
 
Notes:  
 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (12 October 2015).  
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (9 
October 2015). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 
 

 

4  TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Board is asked to note its terms of reference (annex 1). 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

5  POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 
The Board is asked to note its Attendance and Knowledge and 
Understanding Policy (annex 1) and Code of Conduct and Conflict of 
Interest Policy (annex 2). 
 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

6  ATTENDANCE AND KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING POLICY 
 
 

 

7  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 

 

 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 
David McNulty 

Chief Executive 
Published: 8 October 2015 

 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop 
systems, or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile 
devices to be switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

The Surrey Firefighters’ Local Pension Board 

16 October 2015 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

1. The Board is asked to note its terms of reference (annex 1). 

 

2. The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board is established in accordance with 

section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, and draft Regulation 4A of 

the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (FFPS) (England) Regulations 2014 (as 

amended). 

 

3. On 17 March 2015, the Council established the Local Firefighters’ Pension 

Board, approved its terms of reference, and delegated the appointment of 

members of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board to an appointment panel. 

These appointments were made on 20 August 2015. 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Rep
[...]
oard will ensure it effectively and efficiently 
complies with the Code of Practice on the governance and administration of 
public service pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator. 

  
2.3 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board will also help ensure that the 

Firefighters’ Pension Scheme is managed and administered effectively and 
efficiently and complies with the Code of Practice on the governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes issued by the Pension 
Regulator.  

 

Page 3



Version 2: 28/09/2015 

2.4 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board has power to do anything that is 
calculated to facilitate or is conducive or incidental to the discharge of any of 
its functions. 

 
2.5 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board should always act within its terms of 
reference.  
 
3.  Establishment of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board 
 
3.1 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board is established on 1 April 2015 

subsequent to approval by Surrey County Council on 17 March 2015.  
 
4.  Appointment of members of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board and 

voting rights of Local Firefighters’ Pension Board members 
 
4.1 The composition of the members of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board is 
as follows: 
  

The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board shall consist of at least four members 
and may contain up to five members. It shall be constituted as follows:  

 
i) Two employer representatives; 
ii) Two scheme member (employee) representatives;  
iii) The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board  may also contain one independent 

member.  
 
4.2 Scheme member and employer representatives shall be appointed in equal 

number and shall together form the majority of the Local Firefighters’ Pension 
Board’s membership.  
 

4.3 No officer or elected member of the Fire and Rescue Authority who is 
responsible for the discharge of any Scheme Manager functions of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority under the Regulations may serve as a member of the 
Local Fire
[...]
2: 28/09/2015 

15.1 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board will undertake each year a formal 
review process to assess how well it and the members are performing with a 
view to seeking continuous improvement in the Local Firefighters’ Pension 
Board’s performance. 

  
16.  Advisors to the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board  
 
16.1 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board may be supported in its role and 

responsibilities through the appointment of advisors and shall, subject to any 
applicable regulation and legislation from time to time in force, consult with 
such advisors to the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board and on such terms as 
it shall see fit to help better perform its duties including:  
i) any Governance Adviser;  
ii) the Scheme Manager;  
iii) other advisors as approved by the Scheme Manager.  

16.2 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board shall ensure that the performances of 
the advisors so appointed are reviewed on a regular basis.  

17.  Code of Conduct 
 
17.1 The Scheme Manager will approve a Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 

policy which will be adopted by the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board and 
which members of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board will need to abide by. 

 
18.  Data Protection and Freedom of Information 
 
18.1 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board and its members will need to comply 

with the Scheme Manager’s Data Protection and Freedom of Information 
Policy.  

  
19.  Accountability 
  
19.1 The Local Firefighters’ Pension Board will be collectively and individually 

accountable to the Scheme Manager and to the Pensions Regulator.  
 
20.  Acceptance and Review of Terms of Reference 
 
20.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed on each amendment to those 

parts of the Regulations covering Local Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
 
20.2 The Terms of Reference was adopted on 17 March 2015. 
 
20.3 Version 2 of the Terms of Reference was adopted on 28 September 2015. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

The Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board 

16 October 2015 

Policy Documents 
 

1. The Board is asked to note its Attendance and Knowledge and 

Understanding Policy (annex 1) and Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 

Policy (annex 2). 

 

2. These two policies have been approved by the Scheme Manager. Under the 

Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board terms of reference, Members of 

Board are required to adhere to these policies.  

 

3. The Board is invited to ask questions on any point requiring clarification. 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contact: Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund and Treasury) 

Contact details: T: 020 8213 2739  E: neil.mason@surreycc.gov.uk 

Sources/background papers:  
The Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board: Terms of Reference 

Page 11

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



THE SURREY FIREFIGHTER’S PENSION 
SCHEME LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

ATTENDANCE AND KNOWLEDGE AND 
UNDERSTANDING POLICY 

 

 

1. Attendance 
 
1.1 Local Firefighters’ Pension Board members shall endeavour to attend at least one 

Local Firefighters’ Pension Board meeting per year. 
 
1.2 Local Firefighters’ Pension Board members should also commit sufficient time in 

order to prepare for meetings and obtain and keep under review their knowledge and 
understanding. 

 
2. Knowledge and understanding requirements 
 
2.1 Legislative requirements 
 
2.1.1 In accordance with the Pensions Act 2004 every member of the Surrey Local 

Firefighters’ Pension Board must be conversant with: 
 

 The rules of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (FFPS) (the FFPS 
Regulations); 

 Any document recording policy about the administration of the Surrey FFPS 
which is for the time being adopted in relation to the Surrey FFPS. 

 
2.1.2 Local Firefighters’ Pension Board members should also have knowledge and 

understanding of: 
 

 The la
[...]
hepensionsregulator.gov.uk  

3.2 The Public Sector Toolkit 

3.2.1 The Public Sector Toolkit tests knowledge of the four key areas of TPR Code of 

practice no. 14, Governance and administration and public service pension 

schemes: 

 Governing your scheme; 

 Managing risk 

 Administration; and 

 Resolving issues. 

3.2.2 The Public Sector Toolkit includes seven online learning modules that must be 

completed successfully to pass the induction training. The seven Public Sector 

Toolkit compulsory modules are: 

 Conflicts of interest; 

 Managing risk and internal controls; 

 Maintaining accurate member data; 

 Maintaining member contributions; 

 Providing information to members and others; 

 Resolving internal disputes; 

 Reporting breaches of the law. 
 

3.2.3 The Scheme Manager will provide support to Local Firefighters’ Pension Board 
members in completing these compulsory modules through an in-house training 
session, at a date(s) to be agreed by the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board at its first 
meeting. 

 
 
4. Ongoing training and development to meet knowledge and understanding 

requirements 

Page 14

https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/


 
 
4.1 It is recommended that, initially, Local Firefighters’ Pension Board members use the 

Public Sector toolkit to assess their own training needs. The Scheme Managers can 
then work with members, both individually and collectively, to identify how best to 
meet any skills/knowledge gaps. 

 
4.2 It is suggested that there are three main ways in which knowledge and skill levels 

can be increased: 
 

 Use of on online resources provided by TPR and the Local Government 
Association (LGA); 

 Scheme Manager led training sessions or specific training as part of the Local 
Firefighters’ Pension Board meeting agenda; 

 Courses and seminars organised by LGA and other experts, details of which 
will be circulated to Local Firefighters’ Pension Board members as they arise. 

 
 

Page 15



T
[...]
on on identifying and dealing with conflict of interest will be included as part of 

the training requirement in the Attendance and knowledge and understanding policy. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	FPS Terms of reference

	5 POLICY DOCUMENTS
	Annex 1 - FPS LPB Attendance and knowledge and understanding policy v2
	Annex 2 - FPS LPB CoC and conflict of interest policy v2




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 2 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' 
PENSION BOARD held at 2.00 pm on 16 October 2015 at The Chapel at St 
David's, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Croydon Road, 
Reigate, Surrey, RH2 0EJ. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Matthew Baker (Vice-Chairman) 

* Mr Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
* Richard Jones 
A  Glynn Parry-Jones 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Glynn Parry-Jones. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  [Item 4] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pensions) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board reviewed its terms of reference. The Vice-Chairman 
requested that Lindsey Shaw was invited to future meetings in an 
advisory capacity, as she had significant knowledge and experience of 
pension arrangements for fire-fighters. 
  

2. The Board was asked to note that advice from Legal Services had 
clarified arrangements concerning the Chairman’s casting vote, and 
that this was reflected in the terms of reference.  
 

3. The Board confirmed with officers that the relevant statutory 
documents were available on the pension scheme website. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Board: 
 
notes its terms of reference (annex 1). 
 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
 



Page 2 of 2 

Link to the pension scheme website to be circulated to the Board. 
 
 

5 POLICY DOCUMENTS  [Item 5] 
 
It was agreed that this item would be considered in conjunction with item 6. 
 

6 ATTENDANCE AND KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING POLICY  
[Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pensions) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board was informed of the training required to comply with the 
attendance and knowledge and understanding policy. It was 
highlighted that the pensions regulator website was a useful resource 
and that the code of practice would assist Board members in 
completing their training. 
 

2. The Board noted that the majority of its membership had attended the 
Fire Pension Board training organised by the Local Government 
Association. 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Board:  
 
notes its Attendance and Knowledge and Understanding Policy (annex 1) 
and Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy (annex 2). 
 
Actions/Further Information to be provided: 
 
The Vice-Chairman to brief Glynn Parry-Jones on the meeting and training 
requirements. 
 

7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 7] 
 
The Board agreed that it would meet in February or March 2016, dependent 
on availability It was proposed that an item on auto-enrolments was brought 
to the next meeting, along with a breakdown of the fund’s composition in 
terms of members and schemes. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 2.46 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


